

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

JOHN EMANUELE, et al.,

Case no. A117913

Plaintiffs and Respondents,
v.

Alameda County Superior
Court case no. RG05-247811
(and consolidated case nos.
RG06-252362 & RG06-252359)

ROBERT H. BISNO, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.
_____ /

Hon. Jon S. Tigar
Hon. Ronald M. Sabraw

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ELLIOT L. BIEN (SB# 90744)
BIEN & SUMMERS LLP
23 Palomino Road
Novato, California 94947
Tel. (415) 898-2900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
and Respondents, JOHN
EMANUELE, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. INTRODUCTION	5
B. THE FRAUD FOUND BELOW	5
1. The Phantom “Escrow”	6
2. The Underfunded “Safety Guarantee”	7
3. The Hidden Mark-Up	7
4. Bisno’s Tax Evasion	8
5. The Dishonest General Partners	8
C. THE DAMAGES CASE BELOW	9
1. The Investors’ Evidence of the Market Value of the Units	10
2. The Investors’ Evidence about the Underlying Assets	14
D. BISNO’S POSITION BELOW ON PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	20
E. THE CLAUSE BISNO OMITTS FROM THE BANKRUPTCY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	22
F. THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR REJECTING BISNO’S SETTLEMENT DEFENSE	24

LEGAL ARGUMENT	29
I. BISNO’S CONTENTION ABOUT THE FRAUD DAMAGES FAILS BOTH ON THE MERITS AND FOR WANT OF A FAIR SUMMARY OF THE RECORD	29
A. BISNO HAS WAIVED THIS ISSUE BY FAILING TO SUMMARIZE THE EVIDENCE FAIRLY	29
B. BISNO’S CONTENTION FAILS ON THE MERITS AS WELL	32
1. California Insists on a Market Value Assessment of Fraud Damages	32
2. Case Law Does Not Support Bisno’s Emphasis on Asset Value	35
II. BISNO’S CONTENTION ABOUT PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IS NOT EVEN COGNIZABLE ON APPEAL, AND FAILS ON THE MERITS IN ANY EVENT	38
A. BISNO FAILED TO PRESERVE THIS ISSUE AND IS ALSO ESTOPPED TO RAISE IT	38
1. He Is Improperly Raising a New Factual Issue on Appeal	38
2. He Is Improperly Contradicting the Position He Took Below	39
B. BISNO’S CONTENTION FAILS ON THE MERITS AS WELL	41
1. The Applicable Statute	41
2. The Relevant Loss Was Money, Not an Alternative Investment	43

3.	Compound Interest Has Been Approved in Fiduciary Cases without any Showing of a Lost Investment Opportunity	44
4.	California’s Fixed Rate of Prejudgment Interest in Tort Cases Further Undercuts Bisno’s Theory	46
5.	The Statute Conferring Discretion for Compounding Has Been Upheld Against a Vagueness Challenge	47
6.	Bisno’s Own Testimony Supported the Jury’s Award of Compound Interest	49
III.	BISNO’S CONTENTION ABOUT THE BANKRUPTCY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OMITTS A CRITICAL CLAUSE AND ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR THE SAME RESULT	50
A.	THE OMITTED CLAUSE RESOLVES THE PURPORTED CONFLICT IN THE RSA	50
B.	THE COURT APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED BISNO’S OFFER OF PROOF BEFORE CONSTRUING THE RSA	53
C.	ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS ALSO COMPEL THE REJECTION OF THIS DEFENSE	56
1.	The Alternative Grounds Are Conclusive	56
2.	The Investors Were Not Represented in the Settlement Agreement	59
3.	The Bankruptcy Plan Independently Preserved the Investors’ Claims	60

D. THE ALTERNATIVE RULINGS DEFEAT ANY SHOWING
OF PREJUDICE BISNO MAY ATTEMPT, IMPROPERLY,
FOR THE FIRST TIME IN HIS REPLY BRIEF 62

CONCLUSION 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bagdasarian v. Gragnon</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 744	34-37
<i>Baker v. Pratt</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 370	44
<i>Benach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 836 (<i>review denied</i>)	56
<i>Benson v. Kwikset Corp.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1254	30
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Archer</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 717	37
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640 (<i>review denied</i>)	30
<i>Bresnahan v. Chrysler Corp.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1149	57
<i>Canavin v. Pacific Southwest Airlines</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 512	48
<i>Cassinis v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1770 (<i>review denied</i>)	48
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663 (<i>review denied</i>)	34
<i>County of San Diego v. Assessment Appeals Bd.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 548	37
<i>Eisenbaum v. Western Energy Resources, Inc.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 314	45

<i>Evans v. Centerstone Develop. Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 151 (<i>review denied</i>)	50-51
<i>Everest Investors 8 v. McNeil Partners</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 411 (<i>review denied</i>)	45
<i>Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875	31, 32
<i>Harsany v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 1139	47-48
<i>In re Joy M.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 11	52
<i>In re Pago Pago Aircrash of January 30, 1974</i> (C.D.Cal. 1981) 525 F.Supp. 1007	48
<i>Michelson v. Hamada</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1566 (<i>review denied</i>)	44, 46
<i>Moffitt v. Hereford</i> (Mo. 1896) 34 S.W. 252	36
<i>Nece v. Bennett</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 494	4, 32-33
<i>Nordahl v. Department of Real Estate</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 657	42, 43
<i>Osgood v. Landon</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 425	57
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	53-55
<i>Paterno v. State of California</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68 (<i>review denied</i>)	31
<i>Peek v. Steinberg</i> (1912) 163 Cal. 127	35-36
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 869 (<i>review denied</i>)	39-41

<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634 (<i>review denied</i>)	32
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2004) 353 F.Supp.2d 1087	52
<i>Shapell Industries, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1101 (<i>review denied</i>)	52
<i>Smissaert v. Chiodo</i> (1958) 163 Cal.App.2d 827	55-56
<i>Stafford-Lewis v. Wain</i> (1954) 128 Cal.App.2d 614	36-37
<i>Toigo v. Town of Ross</i> (1998) 70 Cal.App.4th 309	31
<i>Unilogic, Inc. v. Burroughs Corp.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 612 (<i>review denied</i>)	50
<i>United Farm Workers of America v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 303 (<i>review denied</i>)	42
<i>United States v. Zolp</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 479 F.3d 715	37
<i>Washington Intern. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 981 (<i>review denied</i>)	45
<i>Wheeler v. Bolton</i> (1891) 92 Cal. 159	44, 45, 46, 48

CONSTITUTION, RULES, AND STATUTES

California Constitution, art. 6, § 13	62
California Civil Code,	
§ 3288	40, 42, 47
§ 3343	4, 34, 37, 38

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.124(b) 57

MISCELLANEOUS

6 Witkin, *Summary of California Law* (10th ed. 2005)
Torts, § 1549 42
